Utah Power and Light Company during the 
1970s, which claimed damaged to crops due to 
flooding along Bear River, the power com-
pany is under court order to keep Bear River 
within its banks. Based on the court order, 
in the event the irrigation season ends with 
Bear Lake above five thousand nine hundred 
eighteen (5,918) feet in elevation, water is re-
leased downstream to make room in Bear 
Lake for the spring runoff; and 

Whereas since the 1970s, millions of acre- 
feet of water have been released from Bear 
Lake to provide capacity for flood control. 
The most recent releases were in 1997, 1998,

[...]

Lake for flood control potentially also im-
pacts water users in the upper and central 
divisions. Under the Compact, storage allo-
cations under the amended Bear River Com-
pact located in the upper division are not al-
lowed to fill whenever the elevation of Bear 
Lake is below five thousand nine hundred 
eleven (5,911) feet above sea level; and 

Whereas dredging has been necessary to 
provide water for irrigation releases from 
Bear Lake due to low lake levels; and 

Whereas if alternative storage sites were 
available, water that is usually available 
during the spring runoff, could be stored and

[...]

study would include. The study will require 
an equal match of federal and nonfederal 
funds. However, with congressional approval, 
past local expenditures may be used as the 
local match; and 

Whereas past local expenditures that have 
been made include one hundred seventy-four 
thousand dollars ($174,000.00) by the State of 
Wyoming for the Cokeville Reservoir Project 
on Smith’s Fork, three hundred fifty thou-
sand dollars ($350,000.00) by the State of Wyo-
ming for the Bear River Plan, and over two 
million ($2,000,000.00) of state funds from 
Idaho, Wyoming, and Utah throughout the

[...]

States Corps of Engineers relating to the 
possibilities, benefits and costs of providing 
flood control above Bear Lake. 

Section 2. That Congress is urged to allow 
and approve past local expenditures, equiva-
lent to fifty percent of the total cost of the 
allowed and approved one hundred seventy- 
four thousand dollars ($174,000.00) by the 
State of Wyoming for the Cokeville Res-
ervoir Project on Smith’s Fork, three hun-
dred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00) by 
the State of Wyoming for the Bear River 
Basin Plan and two million dollars 
($2,000,000.00) of state funds from Idaho, Wyo-